KAPLAN KIRSCH ROCKWELL

May 14, 2018
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND UNITED STATES MAIL

Tim Cazier, P.E.

Environmental Protection Specialist

Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety
1313 Sherman Street

Room 215

Denver, Colorado 80203

Re: Response to Technical Revision (TR-05) Preliminary Adequacy Review; Permit No.
M-1977-559, Canon City East Pit

Dear Mr. Cazier:

On behalf of South Forty Recreation LLC (“South Forty”), below please find the additional
information requested in your Preliminary Adequacy Review letter dated April 2, 2018 (the
“Adequacy Review Letter”). This information is intended to supplement the Technical Revision
(TR-05) request filed with your office on March 30, 2018 (“TR-05 Request”).

The Adequacy Review Letter stated as follows:

The following clarification is required. Attachment #1 lists four concrete pavement
areas to remain. The Division could not match the dimensions of these four
concrete pads with those listed in the Structure Table on Exhibit SRUP-46.1. To
assist the Division in understanding which concrete paved areas are to remain,
please provide the Structure Map Sym. and clarification on the dimensions for each
of the following:

e Concrete pavement/parking area, north of shop (approximately 25’ x 180°)

e Concrete pavement/parking area, east of shop (approximately 25’ x 40°)

e Concrete pavement/parking area, north of bunkers (approximately 30° x
60°)

o Concrete slab by original gate (landscape parking antique dump truck)

Attorneys at Law Kaplan Kirsch & Rockwell LLP  tel: 303.825.7000
Denver * Washington, DC ¢ New York 1675 Broadway, Suite 2300 fax: 303.825.7005
Denver, CO 80202 kaplankirsch.com
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Response:

The Structure Map Symbols that correspond to each of these four concrete pavement areas are
provided in the following table. The descriptions provided below for each of these areas match
those given in the TR-05 Request. However, the dimensions previously provided for these areas
were approximations (as noted in the TR-05 Request); the dimensions provided in the following
table are consistent with Exhibit SRUP-46.1.

Pavement Area Description | Structure Map Symbol Dimensions
Concrete parking/paving area, | 6 111’ x 25°
north of the shop

Concrete parking/paving area, | 7 ST x22°
east of the shop

Concrete pavement/parking 2 50’ x 28’
area, north of bunkers

Concrete slab by original gate | 3 15° x 30°
(landscape parking antique
dump truck)

Additionally, please note that there are two additional existing concrete pavement areas on the
property, which do not appear on Exhibit SRUP-46.1 but are in the locations indicated on Exhibit
A. Photographs of the existing slabs, which measure approximately 10’ x 10’ and 11’ x 23°, are
attached as Exhibit B. A letter to the Fremont County Department of Planning and Zoning and
associated letter in response, confirming that these pavement areas are considered incidental to the
use of the property and are permitted to remain under the Special Review Use Permit granted by
the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners on October 24, 2017, are attached as Exhibit
C.

These two concrete slabs were present when South Forty acquired the property and are not
currently in use. While South Forty does not have any immediate plans for the slabs, they may
eventually place a picnic table on the slab by the water, or apply to place a water well in the location
of the slab by the main shop building.
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Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding the information provided
in this letter.

Sincerely,
/ Polly B. JesSen

Enclosures

cc: Steve Lindner
Travis Lindner



Exhibit A

Site plan indicating approximate size and location of additional
pavement areas provided on the following page.
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Exhibit B

Concrete slab measuring approximately 10’ x 10’ located to the east of the shop building.



Concrete slab measuring approximately 11’ x 23’ located to the northwest of the shop building.



Exhibit C

Zoning confirmation letter provided on the following page.



KAPLAN KIRSCH ROCKWELL

April 25, 2018
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND UNITED STATES MAIL

Matt Koch

Planning Director

Fremont County Planning & Zoning Department
615 Macon Avenue, Room 210

Canon City, CO 81212

Re: Request for Confirmation of Zoning Requirements
Dear Mr. Koch:

On behalf of South Forty Recreation LLC (“South Forty”), I am writing to request confirmation
that the two concrete slabs shown on the site plan attached as Exhibit A are permitted to remain
on the property located at 730 S. MacKenzie Avenue, Canon City, Colorado 81212 (the
“Property”). Photographs of the existing slabs, which measure approximately 10’ x 10’ and 11° x
23’, are attached as Exhibit B.

The Property is subject to a Special Review Use (‘SRU™) Permit, which was granted by the
Fremont County Board of County Commissioners on October 24, 2017. The SRU Permit allows
for the Property to be used for private recreational purposes and wildlife habitat. The slabs were
present when South Forty acquired the Property and are not currently in use. While South Forty
does not have any immediate plans for the slabs, they may eventually place a picnic table on the
slab by the water, or apply to place a water well in the location of the slab by the main shop
building.

This letter is intended to seek confirmation that the existing slabs are considered incidental to the
use of the Property and permitted to remain under the SRU Permit, as discussed by telephone on
April 18, 2018.

Thank you for your consideration and please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any
questions regarding this confirmation request.

Sincerely,

Polly B./Jessén

Attorneys at Law Kaplan Kirsch & Rockwell LLP  tel: 303.825.7000
Denver * Washington, DC * New York 1675 Broadway, Suite 2300 fax: 303.825.7005
Denver, CO 80202 kaplankirsch.com
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Enclosures

cc: Steve Lindner
Travis Lindner
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EXHIBIT A

(Site Plan provided on the following page.
Please note that the sizes given are approximate.)
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EXHIBIT B

Concrete slab measuring approximately 10° x 10’ located to the east of the shop building.
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Concrete slab measuring approximately 11’ x 23’ located to the northwest of the shop building.




Planning and Zoning Department

615 Macon Avenue Room 210, Canon City, Colorado
Telephone (719) 276-7360 / Facsimile (719) 276-7374
Email planning@fremontco.com

5-14-2018

Polly Jessen
Kaplan Kirsch Rockwell
1675 Broadway, Suite 2300,

Denver, CO 80202

Polly,
Upon review of the information provided, the existing concrete slabs remaining on the property

at 730 South Mackenzie Ave., in Canon City and approved by Special Review Use Permit 17-005
have no impact on the approval and may remain on the property.

A

Matt Koch — Director
Fremont County Planning and Zoning

OPC 14-006 Mile High Green Cross, LLC BOCC Comment Letter Page [ of |



5/15/2018 State.co.us Executive Branch Mail - Response to Technical Revision-05 Preliminary Adequacy Review; Permit No. M-1977-559, Canon ...

STATE OF

COLORADO Cazier - DNR, Tim <tim.cazier@state.co.us>

Response to Technical Revision-05 Preliminary Adequacy Review; Permit No. M-
1977-559, Canon City East Pit

1 message

Polly B. Jessen <pjessen@kaplankirsch.com> Mon, May 14, 2018 at 6:28 PM
To: "Cazier - DNR, Tim" <tim.cazier@state.co.us>
Cc: Travis Lindner <travislindner@yahoo.com>, "Hanna R. Gustafsson" <hgustafsson@kaplankirsch.com>

Tim,

Attached is South Forty Recreation, LLC’s response to you preliminary adequacy review. Please do not hesitate to
contact Hanna or me with questions.

Thank you!

Polly

Ni! Polly B. Jessen | bio

KAPLAN O 303.825.7000 F 303.825.7005
KIRSCH pjessen@kaplankirsch.com  www.kaplankirsch.com
ROCKWELL 1675 Broadway, Suite 2300, Denver, CO 80202

y

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of
the recipient named above. Any metadata contained in this message or attachments is not intended for disclosure to the recipient or
anyone else. This message may be an attorney-client communication and/or confidential work product. If the reader of this message
is not the intended recipient, you have received this document in error. Any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this
message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail, and delete
the original message. Please consider our environment before printing this email.

From: Cazier - DNR, Tim [mailto:tim.cazier@state.co.us]
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 3:30 PM

To: Polly B. Jessen <pjessen@kaplankirsch.com>
Subject: Re: TR Application Follow Up

Thanks

Tim Cazier, P.E.

Environmental Protection Specialist

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=5f09c8c280&jsver=GAFHaMvshdw.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_180506.06_p7&view=pt&search=inbox&type=1635fbfc4dd00e31&th-
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P 303.866.3567 x8169 | F 303.832.8106 | C 303.328.5229
1313 Sherman St., Room 215, Denver, CO 80203

tim.cazier@state.co.us | www.mining.state.co.us

On Thu, Apr 12, 2018 at 2:54 PM, Polly B. Jessen <pjessen@kaplankirsch.com> wrote:

We will plan to request an extension then. Thank you and have a good trip.

Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse informalities. This message may be a confidential communication. If you have
received it in error, please delete it and notify me immediately. Thank you.

Polly B. Jessen | bio

“ai O 303.825.7000 F 303.825.7005
KAPLAN

KIRSCH
ROCKWELL pjessen@kaplankirsch.com  www.kaplankirsch.com

1675 Broadway, Suite 2300, Denver, CO 80202

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the recipient named above.
Any metadata contained in this message or attachments is not intended for disclosure to the recipient or anyone else. This message may be an attorney-client
communication and/or confidential work product. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you have received this document in error. Any
review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by e-mail, and delete the original message. Please consider our environment before printing this email.

On Apr 12, 2018, at 2:26 PM, Cazier - DNR, Tim <tim.cazier@state.co.us> wrote:

Thanks Polly. Please note | will likely not get to the review of their response until the 30th as | am
leaving the country tomorrow and will be deeply involved with this month's Board hearing (April 25 - 26)
upon my return.

Tim Cazier, P.E.

Environmental Protection Specialist

P 303.866.3567 x8169 | F 303.832.8106 | C 303.328.5229
1313 Sherman St., Room 215, Denver, CO 80203

tim.cazier@state.co.us | www.mining.state.co.us
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On Thu, Apr 12, 2018 at 2:11 PM, Polly B. Jessen <pjessen@kaplankirsch.com> wrote:

Tim,

My clients have received the attached letter and we understand the question. You should receive
South Forty’s response shortly and we do not expect to need an extension of time for response at this
time.

Thank you!

Polly

Polly B. Jessen | bio

O 303.825.7000 F 303.825.7005

pjessen@kaplankirsch.com www.kaplankirsch.com

1675 Broadway, Suite 2300, Denver, CO 80202

Confidentiality Notice: The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the
recipient named above. Any metadata contained in this message or attachments is not intended for disclosure to the recipient or
anyone else. This message may be an attorney-client communication and/or confidential work product. If the reader of this message is
not the intended recipient, you have received this document in error. Any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message
is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail, and delete the original
message. Please consider our environment before printing this email.
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